

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

Defendants.

23 Civ. 4738 (KPF)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COINBASE'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: October 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SEC’S CONCEPTION OF INVESTMENT CONTRACT IS INSUPPORTABLE	2
A. A contractual undertaking past the point of sale is required.....	3
B. The offer must involve a financial interest in an enterprise.....	9
C. The SEC mischaracterizes Coinbase’s position on secondary trades.....	11
II. THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE APPLIES.....	12
III. THE WALLET CLAIM CANNOT STAND.	13
IV. THE STAKING CLAIM CANNOT STAND.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D. Conn. 2022).....	7-8
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	7
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6-7
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	5, 6, 11, 12, 15
<i>In re Celsius Network LLC</i> , 647 B.R. 631 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2023).....	7 n.3
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	12
<i>McCown v. Heidler</i> , 527 F.2d 204 (10th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Milnarik v. M-S Commodities, Inc.</i> , 457 F.2d 274 (7th Cir. 1972)	4-5
<i>Rhee v. SHVMS, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3319532 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2023)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5-6
<i>SEC v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	5, 6, 7

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004)..... *passim*

SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.,
300 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2002)10

SEC v. GEL Direct Tr.,
2023 WL 3166421 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2023).....14

SEC v. Kik Interactive, Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....7, 8

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....15

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)11, 12

SEC v. Rubera,
350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)14, 15

SEC v. Scoville,
913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)7

SEC v. SG Ltd.,
265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....7, 7 n.3

SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....7, 8, 9

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)7, 8, 12

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... *passim*

Solis v. Latium Network, Inc.,
2018 WL 6445543 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2018).....8

United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....3, 6, 9

United States v. Zaslavskiy,
2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018)8

Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.,
24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994)9

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....9

Other Materials

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. Edwards*,
 No. 02-1196 (U.S. June 26, 2003) *passim*

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.*,
 1:19-cv-09439-PKC, ECF No. 98 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020).....10

Brief for the SEC as Amicus Curiae on Reh’g En Banc, *Hocking v. Dubois*,
 No. 85-1932 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 1988)..... 11-12

Complaint of the SEC, *SEC v. Bitqyck, Inc.*,
 3:19-cv-2059 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2019)11 n.5

Complaint of the SEC, *SEC v. Montroll*,
 1:18-cv-01582 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2018)11 n.5

SEC, *Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange
 Act of 1934: The DAO* (July 25, 2017)11 n.5

SEC Chair Gary Gensler, *Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short
 Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III*,
 Hr’g Before the U.S. H. Fin. Servs. Comm., 117th Cong. 12 (May 6, 2021)12 n.6

SEC No-Action Letter, Evare, LLC,
 1998 WL 958015 (July 29, 1998).....14 n.8

SEC No-Action Letter, GlobalTec Solutions, LLP,
 2005 WL 3695276 (Dec. 28, 2005)14 n.8
